
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXLI – NO. 4
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 24, 2015

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

CHAMPION, Chester Keith	 R. Scott Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*

DOYLE, William Thomas	 Florence Joan Doyle (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Georgetown, ON			   65 Water Street
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*			   Charlottetown, PE

MacCALLUM, Isabel Eva	 Corey MacCallum	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
West Point	 Orin MacCallum (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*

MacLEOD, Anne Evelyn	 Bruce MacLeod	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Bonshaw	 Gina MacLeod (EX.) 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*

MARTIN, Clayton Lloyd	 Sherry Spriet Martin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brudenell			   119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*

MILLIGAN, Dianne Blanche	 Kelly Lee MacDonald	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Borden-Carleton, West Point	 James Edgar Milligan (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

66	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MILLS, Elsie Margaret	 Alan Mills	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 James Mills (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*

PERRY, Joseph Roy	 Freda Mary Perry (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
St. Felix			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 24, 2015 (4-17)*

BARRON, Margaret Rose	 Yvette Howett (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

BROTHERS, Robert Alban	 Nancy L. Brothers (EX.)	 Cox and Palmer
Albion			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

GREEN, Janie Margaret	 Lynne Donalda Green	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Shelley Joanne MacEwen (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

GAUTHIER, Eleanor Rose	 Paul Elliot Gauthier (AD.)	 Paul Elliot Gauthier
Charlottetown			   80 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)

AXWORTHY, Donald Herbert	 Donald Weston Axworthy	 Campbell Lea
Winsloe	 Harold William Axworthy (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BAILEY, Russell James	 Barbara Mae Bailey (EX.)	 Ian W.H. Bailey
North Lake			   513 B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  67

BLANCHARD, Donald Hugh	 Dr. Jeffery (Jeff) Banks (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BOLGER, Estelle (also known	 Patricia Brooke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Marie Estelle Bolger)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

CRASWELL, Helen Lois	 Elaine Buttimer (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
South Rustico			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

MacKENZIE, David Gordon	 Betty Darlene MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

PRITCHARD, Katherine Louise	 Robert John Pritchard	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

REID, John Brendan	 Earl Reid 	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Stanley Bridge	 Kathleen (Kay) Wakelin (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BILLINGS, Roger, Jr.	 Bruce G. Billings (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
South Dennis			   65 Queen Street
Barnstable			   Charlottetown, PE
MA, USA
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

GOODWIN, Robert	 Kenneth Lutz (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Bangor			   119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

68	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

CONWAY, Deborah Jean	 Charles L. Conway	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Erica Proud	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol MacKinnon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

GILBERT, Norma Violentha	 Karen Coffin	 Allen MacPhee Law Corporation
Georgetown	 Karen Mitchell (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

MacAULAY, Frances	 Dwain MacAulay (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

WATSON, Betty Florence	 Lucie Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

ALTCHEH, Sol	 Marlyne Covant (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Vaughan, ON			   65 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

GOUGH, Brian William	 Stephen Edward Gough (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Stratford			   513(B) North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

KADAR, Paul	 Dr. Szabolcs Posta (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB			   97 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

KOZAREVICH, Irene Catherine	 Frank Leo Wendt (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
	 Wendt			   303 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

MacANDREW, John Allison	 Barbara Myfanwy	 Carpenters Ricker
Meadowbank		  MacAndrew (EX.)	 204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  69

McISAAC, Mary Helen Irene	 Leona McIsaac Moran (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

MOORE, John M. 	 Lyle Parkman (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Milton Station			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

O’SHEA, Muriel Edith	 Marie O’Shea (formerly known	 Lecky Law
Chemainus, British Columbia		  as Marie Andrews) (EX.)	 37 St. Peters Rd.
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

RICHARD, Doria Anne	 Louis Richard 	 Cox & Palmer
Wellington	 Cedric Richard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

SNOOK, Theresa M. (Bennett) 	 Raymond Gerard Bennett (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kelly’s Cross			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

THIBEAU, Joseph (Joe) Henry	 Doreen Bryanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

KADAR, Georgina	 Dr. Szabolcs Posta (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB			   97 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

GODFREY, Stanley Lloyd	 M. Jean Godfrey (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

McIVER, Gerald Richard	 Michael Casey	 Stewart McKelvey
Beaconsfield, QC	 Ginette Fill (Pony) (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
December 6, 2014 (49-10)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

70	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

RAMSAY, Marjorie Kathleen	 David Ramsay	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Peter Ramsay (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

WEATHERBIE, Norberta	 Joseph Corcoran (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Stratford			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

McCARVILLE, Donald Francis	 Mary E. McLellan (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

BYRNE, Louis P. 	 Kelly A. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Louis Percival			   4A Riverside Drive
	 Byrne & Louis Percy Byrne)			   Montague, PE
Boston, Massachusetts, USA
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

CAIN, Francis Patrick	 Sean Cain (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

FOSTER, E. Elaine	 Barbara E. Foster	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 William G. Foster (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

KNOWLES, Janice M. 	 Chryss Jane Knowles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
South Burlington			   250 Water Street
Chittenden County			   Summerside, PE
Vermont, USA
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

LIMBERT, Shirley Roberta	 Paul D. Limbert (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Desable			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  71

MacINTYRE, Margaret I. 	 Peter B. MacIntyre	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Margaret H. Bueno (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MALONE, Patricia Marie	 Raymond Leo Malone (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MATHESON, Gordon Taylor	 Norman Matheson	 Campbell Lea
Sudbury, ON	 Catherine Matheson (EX.)	 65 Water Street
November 29, 2014 (48-9)			   Charlottetown, PE

McCARTHY, Jane M. 	 Nancy M. Carney (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Woburn, Massachusetts, USA			   105 Kent Street
November 29, 2014 (48-9)			   Charlottetown, PE

RAMSAY, Alden	 Allan (aka Allen) Simmons (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

REILLY, Ruby H. 	 William Reilly	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Carol Rydinsky (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MacMASTER, Francis George	 Charles MacMaster (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Augustin			   4A Riverside Drive

Georgetown			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE 
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

VAN BUSKIRK, Bruce Wayne	 Lola Marie Thorne (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Valleyfield			   204 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

BUCHANAN, Lillian Emma	 Verna MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Cornwall			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

72	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

DENNIS, Isabel Margaret	 Bill MacIntyre 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 David Dennis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

LANTZ, Jocelyn Gwenyth	 Wendy Lantz (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

MALONE, Patricia Marie	 Raymond Leo Malone (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

McHUGH, Patrick J. 	 Alan Sherran (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Springvale			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

MacDONALD, Kenneth Crescent	 Dolores Marie MacIntyre (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

BROOKS, Wendell Victor Flagg	 Helen O’Keefe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)

MacGREGOR, Irene	 Barbara Jane (MacGregor)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  Sear (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)

ACORN, Janet May	 Blair Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  73

ARSENAULT, Phillip James	 Mary Josephine Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

BEGG, Stuart Elwood	 Frances Elizabeth (Betty) 	 Stewart McKelvey
Brackley Beach		  Melanson Begg (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

COFFIN, Preston	 Phyllis Coffin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Morell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

GALLANT, Rosemary	 Arlene Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Windham, NH			   204 Queen Street
November 8, 2014 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

HANSCOME, M. Frances	 Lucille Hanscome (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

MALLARD, Theresa Elizabeth	 John E. Mallard	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Blair J. Mallard (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

NEWCOMBE, Kathleen (Kay) 	 Jacki H. Newcombe 	 Key Murray Law
	 Elizabeth	 Charlene E. Williams (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Tyne Valley			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

O’DONNELL, Theresa Dianne	 James Philip Lannigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

74	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

ORTON, Dorothy Helen Mary	 Margaret Gaie Orton	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
Charlottetown	 Gillian Yvonne Hutchings (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

PETERS, Katherine Doreen	 Noreen Catherine Murphy (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown, PE			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

POSYLEK, Florence Mary	 Gordon Terrence Posylek (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Barrie, Ontario			   10 Pownal Street
November 8, 2014 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

STRETCH, Gloria Emeline	 Daniel Floyd Stretch (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

WALSH, Gladys Elvina	 Ralph Kingsley Walsh (EX.)	 Ralpy Kingsley Walsh
Albany			   Mt. Tryon, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

WILSON, Clifford Alexander	 Catherine Margita Wilson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Hunter River			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

DIXON, Nathan Raymond	 Catherine Novella Dixon (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Rose Valley			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

McKENNA, Stephen J.  	 Nancy E. McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Westmorland, New Hampshire			   250 Water Street,
USA			   Summerside, PE
November 1, 2014 (44-5)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  75

BERNARD, Gerard	 Eugene Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

HALLIDAY, Hazel May	 Evan Grabell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

JAY, Carson E. 	 Bobbi-Jo Jay (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

MUTTART, Ethel Jean	 Blake Craig (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Crapaud			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

PINEAU, John Edward	 Wayne Gallant	 Law Office of
North Rustico	 Judy Gallant (EX.)		  E. W. Scott Dickieson
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
October 25, 2014 (43-4)			   Charlottetown, PE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

76	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

DFPEI 2015-01
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 ORDER:	 DFPEI 2015-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 01 February 2015

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER

Application	 1. This Order provides for the establishment of the prices for each kilogram of butterfat, 
protein and other solids contained in milk used in the classes described in the Board’s 
Classification of Milk Order and adjustments to producer payments.

Definitions	 2. The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(a)  “Class 1 Milk” means the amount of litres of milk that is equal to the volume of 
sales in litres by a processor or distributor of Class 1 products processed by pasteuri-
zation, ultra high temperature treatment or sterilization. 

(b)  “Class 1 Milk Product” means standard milk, partly skim milk, skim milk, blend, 
cream, table cream, whipping cream, chocolate partly skim milk and flavoured milk.

(c) ”CMSMC” shall mean the Canadian Milk Supply Management Committee.

(d)  “P5 Target Price” shall mean the prices established for components utilized in 
each milk class by the five provinces, party to the Agreement on the Eastern Canadian 
Milk Pooling, that are used as references for all price determinations within the pool.

Component Prices

and Billing Factors	 3. The prices to be paid to Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island by processors for each 
kilogram of butterfat, protein and other solids contained in milk marketed and the 
standard billing factors, in kilograms per hectolitre of milk, for components used in the 
manufacture of Class 1 Milk products shall be as follows:

Component Prices Standard Billing Factors
Class Butterfat Protein Other Solids Protein

Kg/hl
Other Solids 

Kg/hl
1(a) 		  $7.0125 $8.0785 		  $8.0785 		  3.3551 		  5.8533
1(b) 		  $7.0125 		  $8.1717 		  $8.1717 		  2.7174 		  4.7352
1(b)ii Established by CMSMC
1(c) Determined in accordance with Section 4 (below) Equal to billing factors for the 

product’s regular classification.
1(d) As determined for these products in

Class 1(a) and 1(b)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  77

Component Prices Standard Billing Factors
Class Butterfat Protein Other Solids Protein 

Kg/hl
Other Solids 

Kg/hl
2(a) 7.8296 5.9688 5.9688
2(b) 7.8296 5.9688 5.9688
3(a) 7.8296 13.9494 0.8765
3(b) 7.8296 13.4998 0.8765
3(c) 7.8296 13.9494 0.8765
3(d) 7.9358 10.5625 0.8877
4(a) 7.8296 5.4180 5.4180
4(a)1 7.8296 Established by CMSMC
4(b) 7.8296 5.5255 5.5255
4(c) Determined in accordance with Section 4 (below)
4(d) 7.8296 5.4180 5.4180
4(m) Established by CMSMC
5(a) Established by CMSMC
5(b) Established by CMSMC
5(c) Established by CMSMC
5(d) Established by CMSMC

P5 1(c)/4(c) Program		  4. Class 1(c) is established to provide price discounts for milk components used in new 
fluid milk products.  Class 4(c) is established to provide price discounts for components 
used in new industrial milk products.  

Any new products introduced to the market shall be designated to a regular milk class 
and, if approved, shall be eligible for class 1(c) or 4(c) pricing for a maximum of three 
years.  The discounts granted for approved products shall be based on the P5 target prices 
for the regular dairy product class to which the product has been designated, and shall 
be applied to the volume of components utilized in manufacturing the approved product.

Discounts to be applied to the butterfat, protein and other solids utilized in products 
approved for class 1(c) and 4(c) pricing are as follows:

(a)  25% for the first year following the product’s introduction;
(b)  15% for the second year following the product’s introduction; and
(c)  10% for the third year following the product’s introduction.  

Revocation	 5. DFPEI Order 2014-02 effective the 1st day of February 2014 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 6. This Order comes into force on the 1st day of February 2015.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 14th day of January 2015.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

78	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

EPPEI 15-01
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EPPEI 15-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 Jan 25, 2015
	 ISSUED:	 Jan 14, 2015

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Marketing 
Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2

Application	 1. This Order amends the levy rate contained in Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2.

Levy rate

amended	 2. Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2 is hereby deleted and the following substituted 
therefor:

6. (a) A levy on ungraded eggs shall be assessed annually by the Board on each pro-
ducer, subject to change by the Board, and the levy shall be based on the producer’s 
allocated quota at the rate of thirty point six five cents ($0.3065) per dozen eggs, plus 
applicable provincial and federal taxes, and it is established that the number of eggs 
per bird for levy calculation purposes shall be twenty five point four, four (25.44) 
dozen eggs per annum except that during a year that has fifty-three (53) weeks the 
number of eggs per bird shall be twenty-five point nine three (25.93) dozen eggs per 
annum.

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 25th day of January, 2015.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 14th day of January,  2015.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

4

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOTICE
ELECTION ACT

Pursuant to Section 9(4) of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1, the following are the name and 
address of each returning officer and the electoral district for which he or she is appointed.

No.	 Electoral District	 Returning Officer

1.	 Souris-Elmira	 Michael J. Clinton
		  50 Main St.
		  Souris

2.	 Georgetown-St. Peters	 Vacant

3.	 Montague-Kilmuir	 Vacant



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  79

4.	 Belfast-Murray River	 Shirley B. Allen
		  47 MacLure St., P.O. Box 235
		  Murray River

5.	 Vernon River-Stratford	 Mary (Marie) J. Curran
		  75 Beech Hill Rd., Vernon Bridge RR # 1
		  Alberry Plains

6.	 Stratford-Kinlock	 Vacant

7.	 Morell-Mermaid	 Vacant

8.	 Tracadie-Hillsborough	 Ethan W. Garrett
		  149 Southdale Ave.
		  Charlottetown

9.	 York-Oyster Bed	 Frank Morrison
		  794 Pleasant Grove Rd-Rte 220
		  Pleasant Grove, Little York

10.	 Charlottetown-Sherwood	 Vacant

11.	 Charlottetown-Parkdale	 Virginia M. Duffy
		  28 Gower St.
		  Charlottetown

12.	 Charlottetown-Victoria Park	 Amy J. Doyle
		  25 Cumberland St.
		  Charlottetown

13.	 Charlottetown-Brighton	 Vacant

14.	 Charlottetown-Lewis Point	 Donna S. Gorveatt
		  29 Bardin Cres.
		  Charlottetown

15.	  West Royalty-Springvale	 Vacant

16.	 Cornwall-Meadowbank	 Beverly A. Gaudet
		  22 MacRae Dr.
		  Cornwall

17.	 Kelly’s Cross-Cumberland	 Vacant

18.	 Rustico-Emerald	 Ann C. MacLean
		  1558 Trout River Rd., RR # 2 Breadalbane
		  Millvale



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

80	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

19.	 Borden-Carleton	 Clara (Claire) Lockhart
		  1277 Callbeck St., Rte 171, Box 4007
		  Bedeque

20.	 Kensington-Malpeque	 Debbie L. Sudsbury
		  594 Irishtown Rd., Rte 101, RR # 2
		  Kensington

21.	 Summerside-Wilmot	 Gary R. Simpson
		  129 Stafford Estate
		  Summerside

22.	 Summerside-St. Eleanors	 Sheila D. Kenny
		  2 Rufus Street
		  Summerside

23.	 Tyne Valley-Linkletter	 Vacant

24.	 Evangeline-Miscouche	 Vacant

25.	 O’Leary-Inverness	 Margie E. MacWilliams
		  4351 O’Leary Rd., Rte 142, O’Leary RR # 1 
		  Springfield West

26.	 Alberton-Roseville	 Jean E. Meggison
		  608 Mill River East Rd., Rte 145, Alberton
		  Brooklyn

27.	 Tignish-Palmer Road	 Vacant

Dated in Charlottetown this 19th day of January 2015.

Gary B. McLeod
Chief Electoral Officer

Province of Prince Edward Island
4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  81

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 2nd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 5 Willow Ave., O’Leary, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 41715-000, assessed in the 
name of Norman Simpson Buchanan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 2nd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at St. Nicholas, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 420554-000, assessed in the names of Bren-
da Burrell, Gary Simmons, Gregory Simmons 
and Katharine Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 

the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 2nd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Mount Pleasant, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 642199-000, assessed in the name of 
Estate of Ralph W. Essery.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

82	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Ascension, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 553651-000, assessed in the name of Eloi 
Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 1129 Rte. 152, Huntley, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 16642-000, assessed in the 
name of Douglas Ross Leard.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Cape Traverse, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 210419-000, assessed in the name of 
James Larkin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  83

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Miminegash, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 644831-000, assessed in the name of Joseph 
Peter Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Ascension, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
695700-000, assessed in the name of Elizabeth 
Handrahan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Cap-Egmont, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 797175-000, assessed in the name of Elmer 
Arsenault.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

84	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 32 Thompson Rd., Coleman, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 805523-000, assessed in the 
name of Charlene Coughlin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 2648 Highway 10, Borden-Carleton, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 211045-000, as-
sessed in the name of the Estate of Linda Larkin.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 441 Thompson Rd. – Rte. 155, Palm-
er Road, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 556464-000, 
assessed in the name of William Bernard.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  85

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 36 Dufferin St., Alberton, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 18937-000, assessed in the 
name of Kelly Rochford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Alberton, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 424960-000, assessed in the name of Kelly 
Rochford.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 4th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at East Bideford, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 429043-000, assessed in the name of Colin 
MacGregor.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

86	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 36843 Western Rd. - Route 2, 
Carleton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 54668-000, 
assessed in the name of MacArthurs Ltd.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 5th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Blue Jay Drive, St. Felix, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 711952-000, assessed in the 
names of David O’Connor and Paul O’Connor.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 6th 
day of February, 2015 at the hour of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at Augustine Cove, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 748004-000, assessed in the names of 
Robert Carley and Rosemary Carley.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Office of John L. Ramsay Q.C., attention 
John L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 
96 Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for 
the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 9th day of January, A.D. 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  87

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 909 Riverdale Road, Route 245, Green Bay, 
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 219352-000 as-
sessed in the name of Rita Mary Costello. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at North Rustico, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
236315-000 assessed in the name of Andrew 
Ivan Blacquiere. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 476 Trans Canada Highway, Route 1, Wood 
Islands, Queens County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 432104-000 
assessed in the name of Florence Mae Gamble. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

88	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at North Rustico, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
493452-000 assessed in the name of Joseph 
Kevin Robert Blacquiere. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Tarantum, Queens County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 616144-
000 assessed in the name of J. A. Hughes Con-
struction Ltd. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
Savage Harbour, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
661165-000 assessed in the name of Brian and 
Marion Greene. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  89

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
574 Pleasant Grove Road, Route 220, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 827436-000 assessed in the 
name of Helene Robichaud. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
27th day of January, 2015 at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Stanley Bridge, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
920223-000 assessed in the name of Ayda E. 
Argueta C. Hussain. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 13th day of Janu-
ary, 2015.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

3-4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1) 
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby 
designate:

Edison Ralph SMITH

as being qualified to operate an approved instru-
ment, the Intox EC/IR II, and therefore a “quali-
fied technician” in respect of breath samples 
within the Province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 15th day of January, 2015.

Michele Dorsey
Deputy Attorney General

Province of Prince Edward Island
4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

90	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 INSPECTICON INC.
New Name	 ARTOWN INC.
Effective Date:	 January 12, 2015
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 MACCALLUM SEWER SEPTIC 
	 WATER
Owner:	MACCALLUM SEPTIC TANK 
	 SERVICE LTD.
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2015

Name:	 GRADY WINE MARKETING
Owner:	ANDREW PELLER LIMITED/ 
	 ANDREW PELLER LIMITÉE
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 YMCF
Owner:	GE CAPITAL CANADA FINANCE  
	 INC./Financement GE Capital Canada 
	 Inc.
Registration Date:	 January 13, 2015

Name:	 LIGHTHOUSE CRANBERRY 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Kevin Simmons
	 Brenda Simmons
Registration Date:	 January 16, 2015

Name:	 SONSHINE DAYCARE
Owner:	Chrissie R. Handrahan
Registration Date:	 January 13, 2015
4

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101835 P.E.I. INC.
	 96 England Circle
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1W8
Incorporation Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 101850 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Water Street, Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 101851 P.E.I. INC.
	 6516 Rte 225
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 January 16, 2015

Name:	 CALEDONIA SMALLFRUIT 
	 COMPANY LIMITED
	 152 Maypoint Rd., Apt. #3
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2YA
Incorporation Date:	 January 16, 2015

Name:	 DORADA JEWELRY LTD.
	 19 Brandy Lane
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1M8
Incorporation Date:	 January 13, 2015

Name:	 HUNGRYGHOST LTD.
	 65 Water Street, Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 J.B. FOODS INC.
	 90 Parkside Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C0A 1M6
Incorporation Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 LIGHTHOUSE CRANBERRY 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 882 Point Prim Road
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 January 16, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  91

Name:	 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER
Owner:	ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER 
	 CANADA LIMITED
	 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2T6
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 B F & G INSURANCE
Owner:	ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER 
	 CANADA LIMITED
	 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2T6
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 THE CG & B GROUP/LE GROUPE 
	 CG & B
Owner:	ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER CANADA 
	 LIMITED
	 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2T6
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 PEN UNDERWRITING
Owner:	ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER CANADA 
	 LIMITED
	 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2T6
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 CANADIAN SUNDAY SCHOOL 
	 MISSION
Owner:	ONE HOPE MINISTRIES OF 
	 CANADA
	 189 Henderson Highway
	 Winnipeg, MB R2L 1L7
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 CSSM MINISTRIES
Owner:	ONE HOPE MINISTRIES OF 
	 CANADA
	 189 Henderson Highway
	 Winnipeg, MB R2L 1L7
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 ONE HOPE CANADA
Owner:	ONE HOPE MINISTRIES OF 
	 CANADA
	 189 Henderson Highway
	 Winnipeg, MB R2L 1L7
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 PASTOOR DAIRY PEI INC.
	 19325 Rte 2 Greenvale
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 SONSHINE DAY CARE INC.
	 177 St. Peter’s Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P6
Incorporation Date:	 January 13, 2015
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 SILVERWOOD MOTEL (2015)
Owner:	AL-MUGHRABI VENTURES 
	 LIMITED
	 8933 Cavendish Road
	 Route # 6
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1M0
Registration Date:	 January 12, 2015

Name:	 MASTER GIFT BASKET
Owner:	V.L.T. HOLDINGS INC.
	 126 Royalty Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1E3
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2015

Name:	 ANDREW PELLER IMPORT 
	 AGENCY
Owner:	ANDREW PELLER LIMITED/ 
	 ANDREW PELLER LIMITÉE
	 697 South Service Road
	 Grimsby, ON L3M 4E8
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 S & E GROCERY
Owner:	101850 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Water Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 TRANSCOURT TANK LEASING
Owner:	TRANSCOURT INC.
	 2421 Bristol Circle, Suite 206
	 Oakville, ON L6H 5S9
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

92	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

Name:	 CHARTER CHUM
Owner:	Michael Cashin
	 5512 Route 2
	 St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 EAST - 56
Owner:	Craig Cameron
	 89 Kenwood Circle
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E1
Owner:	Tyler White
	 108 Kirkaldy Dr.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1G9
Owner:	Eddie Francis
	 53 Birch Hill Dr.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6W4
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 FIDDLING FISHERMAN
Owner:	Jeremy J. Chaisson
	 43 Lavie Ave.
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 January 16, 2015

Name:	 LEIGH SENTNER’S MESSENGER 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	Leigh Sentner
	 99 Oak Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6V2
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 MACLEAN PERFORMANCE
Owner:	Glenn MacLean
	 19673 Rte 2
	 P. O. Box 69
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 RENT TO CAMP
Owner:	Stuart Ronald Lewis
	 69 Emmalee Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B5
Owner:	Melinda Lewis
	 69 Emmalee Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B5
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2015

Name:	 RHUBARB CLOTHING & 
	 ACCESSORIES
Owner:	Dennis Flemming
	 34 Station Rd.
	 Tracadie Cross, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 16, 2015

Name:	 SAVVY FOX AUTHOR SERVICES
Owner:	Colleen McKie
	 20004 Rte 2
	 P. O. Box 26
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015

Name:	 TAKES L PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Stacey Hardy
	 216 Nelson Street
	 Victoria, PE C0A 2G0
Registration Date:	 January 12, 2015

Name:	 THE CHURCH HOUSE INN
Owner:	Kelly Stephen
	 11418 Northside Road
	 St. Margarets, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 January 16, 2015

Name:	 THE DRY BAR
Owner:	Laura Joanne Morgan
	 13 Angus Drive
	 East Royalty, PE C1C 1CS
Owner:	Lydia Mary Ferguson
	 26 Fraser Lane
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2015
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 BRIAN CARMICHAEL 
	 AUTOMOTIVE INC.
Effective Date:	 January 12, 2015
4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  93

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that ZED 
CREATIVE INC., a body corporate, duly in-
corporated under the laws of Prince Edward 
Island, intends to make application to continue 
as a corporation under the laws of Canada as if 
it had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 19th day of January, A.D., 2015.

Sarah McInnes
McInnes Cooper

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Austin Thomas Gallant
Present Name:	 Austin Thomas Bambrick

January 14, 2015

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Monica Shiann Gallant
Present Name:	 Monica Shiann Bambrick

January 14, 2015

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

4

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
June 12, 2015 to July 12, 2015, for the pur-
pose of solemnizing marriages in the province 
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Donald M. MacPherson
124 Spring Creek Lane
Long Creek PE   C0A 1H1

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergies have been cancelled:

Rev. Melvin Doucette
Most Reverend Vernon Fougere
Rev. Andrew P. MacDonald
Rev. Mervyn McNally
Rev. Arthur Sequeria

Roman Catholic Diocese of 
Charlottetown, PEI

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

4



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

94	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 24, 2015

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLI – NO. 4

January 24, 2015

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Price Determination Order
		  DFPEI 2015-01............................................76

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
	 Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
		  EPPEI 15-01................................................78

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
Artown Inc. ....................................................90
Inspecticon Inc. ..............................................90

Granting Letters Patent
101835 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................90
101850 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................90
101851 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................90
Caledonia Smallfruit Company Limited.........90
Dorada Jewelry Ltd. .......................................90
Hungryghost Ltd. ...........................................90
J.B. Foods Inc. ...............................................90
Lighthouse Cranberry Company Inc. .............90
Pastoor Dairy PEI Inc. ...................................91
Sonshine Day Care Inc. ..................................91

Intention to Discontinue
Zed Creative Inc. ............................................93

Revived Companies
Brian Carmichael Automotive Inc. ................92

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Champion, Chester Keith................................65
Doyle, William Thomas..................................65
MacCallum, Isabel Eva...................................65
MacLeod, Anne Evelyn..................................65
Martin, Clayton Lloyd....................................65
Milligan, Dianne Blanche...............................65
Mills, Elsie Margaret......................................66
Perry, Joseph Roy............................................66

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Bambrick, Austin Thomas..............................93
Bambrick, Monica Shiann..............................93
Gallant, Austin Thomas..................................93
Gallant, Monica Shiann..................................93

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician
	 Smith, Edison Ralph......................................89

Election Act
Returning Officers...........................................78

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 Doucette, Rev. Melvin...................................93
	 Fougere, Vernon, Most Reverend..................93 
	 MacDonald, Rev. Andrew P. ........................93
	 McNally, Rev. Mervyn..................................93
	 Sequeria, Rev. Arthur....................................93

Temporary Registration
	 MacPherson, Rev. Donald M. ......................93

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Arsenault, Elmer..........................................83
		  Bernard, William.........................................84
		  Blacquiere, Andrew Ivan.............................87
		  Blacquiere, Joseph Kevin Robert................88.
		  Buchanan, Norman Simpson.......................81
		  Burrell, Brenda............................................81
		  Carley, Robert..............................................86
		  Carley, Rosemary........................................86
		  Costello, Rita Mary.....................................87
		  Coughlin, Charlene......................................84
		  Essery, Ralph W., Estate of..........................81
		  Gallant, Eloi.................................................82
		  Gallant, Joseph Peter...................................83
		  Gallant, Katharine........................................81
		  Gamble, Florence Mae................................87
		  Greene, Brian...............................................88
		  Greene, Marion............................................88
		  Handrahan, Elizabeth..................................83
		  Hussain, Ayda E. Argueta C. ......................89
		  J. A. Hughes Construction Ltd. ..................88
		  Larkin, James...............................................82
		  Larkin, Linda, Estate of...............................84
		  Leard, Douglas Ross....................................82
		  MacArthurs Ltd...........................................86
		  MacGregor, Colin........................................85
		  O’Connor, David.........................................86
		  O’Connor, Paul............................................86
		  Robichaud, Helene......................................89
		  Rochford, Kelly...........................................85
		  Rochford, Kelly...........................................85
		  Simmons, Gary............................................81
		  Simmons, Gregory.......................................81



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 24, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  95

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Grady Wine Marketing...................................90
Lighthouse Cranberry Company.....................90
MacCallum Sewer Septic Water.....................90
Sonshine Daycare............................................90
YMCF.............................................................90

Registrations
Andrew Peller Import Agency........................91
Arthur J. Gallagher..........................................91
B F & G Insurance..........................................91
Canadian Sunday School Mission..................91
CG & B Group/Le Groupe CG & B, The.......91
Charter Chum..................................................92
Church House Inn, The...................................92

CSSM Ministries.............................................91
Dry Bar, The....................................................92
East - 56..........................................................92
Fiddling Fisherman.........................................92
Leigh Sentner’s Messenger Service................92
MacLean Performance....................................92
Master Gift Basket..........................................91
One Hope Canada...........................................91
Pen Underwriting............................................91
Rent To Camp.................................................92
Rhubarb Clothing & Accessories....................92
S & E Grocery.................................................91
Savvy Fox Author Services.............................92
Silverwood Motel (2015)................................91
Takes L Photography......................................92
Transcourt Tank Leasing.................................91

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	DFPEI 2015-01 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER
	EPPEI 15-01 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2
	NOTICE - ELECTION ACT - Returning Officers

	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (2)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (2)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

